The following Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information and related notes are based on and should be read in conjunction with (i) the historical audited consolidated financial statements of HomeTrust and the related notes included in HomeTrust’s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, (ii) the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of HomeTrust and the related notes included in HomeTrust's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September
30, 2022, (iii) the historical audited consolidated financial statements of Quantum as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 and for the years then ended, and the related notes thereto, included in Exhibit 99.1 of this Current Report on Form 8-K/A, and (iv) the
historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of Quantum as of September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related notes thereto, included in Exhibit 99.2 of this Current
Report on Form 8-K/A.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by HomeTrust in accordance with Regulation S-X Article 11, Pro Forma Financial Information.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2022

(Dollars in thousands)

HomeTrust Quantum
Pro Forma Adjustments

(See Note 3) Pro Forma Combined
Assets

Cash $ 18,026 $ 625 $ — $ 18,651
Interest-bearing deposits 76,133 57,930 (33,037) (1) 101,026

Cash and cash equivalents 94,159 58,555 (33,037) 119,677
Commercial paper, net 85,296 — — 85,296
Certificates of deposit in other banks 27,535 — — 27,535
Debt securities available for sale, at fair value 161,741 11,153 — 172,894
FHLB and FRB stock 9,404 1,116 — 10,520
SBIC investments, at cost 12,235 — — 12,235
Loans held for sale 76,252 — — 76,252
Total loans, net of deferred loan fees and costs 2,867,783 576,243 (10,852) (2) 3,433,174
Allowance for credit losses – loans (38,301) (5,971) 725 (3) (43,547)

Loans, net 2,829,482 570,272 (10,127) 3,389,627
Premises and equipment, net 68,705 4,529 4,668 (4) 77,902
Accrued interest receivable 9,667 1,724 — 11,391
Deferred income taxes, net 11,838 — 1,274 (5) 13,112
Bank owned life insurance ("BOLI") 95,837 8,984 — 104,821
Goodwill 25,638 — 8,043 (6) 33,681
Core deposit intangibles, net 58 — 12,210 (7) 12,268
Other assets 47,339 2,780 569 (8) 50,688

Total assets $ 3,555,186 $ 659,113 $ (16,400) $ 4,197,899

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Liabilities

Deposits $ 3,102,668 $ 588,131 $ 183 (9) $ 3,690,982
Junior subordinated debentures — 11,341 (1,408) (10) 9,933
Borrowings — 9,950 — 9,950
Other liabilities 56,296 1,217 5,667 (11) 63,180

Total liabilities 3,158,964 610,639 4,442 3,774,045

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock — — — —
Common stock 156 574 (560) (12) 170
Additional paid in capital 127,153 6,811 28,959 (13) 162,923
Retained earnings 278,120 42,095 (50,247) (14) 269,968
Unearned Employee Stock Ownership Plan shares (5,158) — — (5,158)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,049) (1,006) 1,006 (15) (4,049)

Total stockholders' equity 396,222 48,474 (20,842) 423,854
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 3,555,186 $ 659,113 $ (16,400) $ 4,197,899

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
For the Three Month Period Ended September 30, 2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

HomeTrust Quantum
Pro Forma Adjustments

(See Note 3) Pro Forma Combined
Interest and dividend income

Loans $ 33,245 $ 8,403 $ 1,463 (16) $ 43,111
Commercial paper 1,116 — — 1,116
Debt securities available for sale 678 50 64 (17) 792
Other investments and interest-bearing deposits 888 386 — 1,274

Total interest and dividend income 35,927 8,839 1,527 46,293

Interest expense
Deposits 1,395 515 (65) (18) 1,845
Junior subordinated debentures — 112 25 (19) 137
Borrowings 12 122 — 134

Total interest expense 1,407 749 (40) 2,116
Net interest income 34,520 8,090 1,567 44,177
Provision for credit losses 3,987 — 5,270 (20) 9,257
Net interest income after provision for credit losses 30,533 8,090 (3,703) 34,920

Noninterest income
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts 2,338 98 — 2,436
Loan income and fees 570 (6) (6) (21) 558
Gain on sale of loans held for sale 1,586 358 — 1,944
BOLI income 527 68 — 595
Operating lease income 1,585 — — 1,585
Other 804 13 — 817

Total noninterest income 7,410 531 (6) 7,935

Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 14,815 2,325 — 17,140
Occupancy expense, net 2,408 208 24 (22) 2,640
Computer services 2,763 544 — 3,307
Telephone, postage, and supplies 603 69 — 672
Marketing and advertising 590 73 — 663
Deposit insurance premiums 542 48 — 590
Core deposit intangible amortization 34 — 859 (23) 893
Merger-related expenses 474 309 5,317 (24) 6,100
Other 3,872 268 — 4,140

Total noninterest expense 26,101 3,844 6,200 36,145
Net income before income taxes 11,842 4,777 (9,909) 6,710
Income tax expense 2,643 — (2,279) (25) 364
Net income $ 9,199 $ 4,777 $ (7,630) $ 6,346

Per share data
Net income per common share

Basic $ 0.61 $ 8.32 $ 0.39
Diluted $ 0.60 $ 8.32 $ 0.38

Average shares outstanding
Basic 14,988,006 574,157 800,489 (26) 16,362,652
Diluted 15,130,762 574,157 800,489 (26) 16,505,408

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information.

1) The pro forma combined earnings per share amounts were calculated by totaling the historical earnings of HomeTrust and Quantum, adjusted for the Merger Accounting Adjustments, and dividing the resulting amount by the average pro forma shares of HomeTrust and Quantum, giving
effect to the number of HomeTrust common shares issued in the Merger as if such shares were issued as of the beginning of the period presented. The HomeTrust common stock issued in the Merger is based on the fixed exchange ratio of 2.3942 shares of HomeTrust common stock for each
share of Quantum common stock.

(1)

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

HomeTrust Quantum
Pro Forma Adjustments

(See Note 3) Pro Forma Combined
Interest and dividend income

Loans $ 109,603 $ 29,839 $ 4,748 (16) $ 144,190
Commercial paper 1,721 — — 1,721
Debt securities available for sale 1,802 145 257 (17) 2,204
Other investments and interest-bearing deposits 2,988 324 — 3,312

Total interest and dividend income 116,114 30,308 5,005 151,427

Interest expense
Deposits 5,260 796 (183) (18) 5,873
Junior subordinated debentures — 259 100 (19) 359
Borrowings 80 450 — 530

Total interest expense 5,340 1,505 (83) 6,762
Net interest income 110,774 28,803 5,088 144,665
Provision (benefit) for credit losses (592) (315) 5,270 (20) 4,363
Net interest income after provision (benefit) for credit losses 111,366 29,118 (182) 140,302

Noninterest income
Service charges and fees on deposit accounts 9,462 394 — 9,856
Loan income and fees 3,185 38 (24) (21) 3,199
Gain on sale of loans held for sale 12,876 4,630 — 17,506
BOLI income 2,000 270 — 2,270
Operating lease income 6,392 — — 6,392
Gain from sale of debt securities available for sale 1,895 40 — 1,935
Other 3,386 64 — 3,450

Total noninterest income 39,196 5,436 (24) 44,608

Noninterest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 59,591 9,512 — 69,103
Occupancy expense, net 9,692 867 97 (22) 10,656
Computer services 9,761 1,965 — 11,726
Telephone, postage, and supplies 2,754 254 — 3,008
Marketing and advertising 2,583 341 — 2,924
Deposit insurance premiums 1,712 180 — 1,892
REO related expense, net 588 4 — 592
Core deposit intangible amortization 250 — 3,438 (23) 3,688
Officer transition agreement expense 1,795 — — 1,795
Merger-related expenses — — 6,100 (24) 6,100
Other 16,458 2,098 — 18,556

Total noninterest expense 105,184 15,221 9,635 130,040
Net income before income taxes 45,378 19,333 (9,841) 54,870
Income tax expense 9,725 130 (2,263) (25) 7,592
Net income $ 35,653 $ 19,203 $ (7,578) $ 47,278

Per share data
Net income per common share

Basic $ 2.27 $ 33.45 $ 2.78
Diluted $ 2.23 $ 33.45 $ 2.73

Average shares outstanding
Basic 15,516,173 574,157 800,489 (26) 16,890,819
Diluted 15,810,409 574,157 800,489 (26) 17,185,055

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information.

1) The pro forma combined earnings per share amounts were calculated by totaling the historical earnings of HomeTrust and Quantum, adjusted for the Merger Accounting Adjustments, and dividing the resulting amount by the average pro forma shares of HomeTrust and Quantum, giving